506497151 02/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6543927

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LOTTERY NOW, INC. AS COLLATERAL AGENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE HOLDERS OF THE SECURED NOTES OF MIDO PLAY, INC.	10/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOTTERY NOW, INC.	
Street Address:	2140 S DUPONT HWY	
Internal Address:	PARACORP INCORPORATED	
City:	CAMDEN	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	Postal Code: 19934	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	16218415		
Application Number:	16437196		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9196273488

Email: neil@neoipassets.com
Correspondent Name: NEIL M. BARNES
Address Line 1: PO BOX 52546

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27717

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4361-004, 007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL M. BARNES
SIGNATURE:	/Neil M. Barnes/
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Mido Play - Patent Assignment (10.28.19)Executed#page1.tif source=Mido Play - Patent Assignment (10.28.19)Executed#page2.tif source=Mido Play - Patent Assignment (10.28.19)Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 506497151 REEL: 055208 FRAME: 0401

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT is made as of October 28, 2019, by and between Lottery Now, Inc., as collateral agent for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Notes of Mido Play Inc. ("Seller"), and Lottery Now, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser"). Seller and Purchaser are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 28, 2019 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Purchaser, and Purchaser has agreed to acquire from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the patents or patent applications identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Purchaser;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Purchaser agree as follows:

- 1. Seller hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Purchaser all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with all of the goodwill of Seller's business symbolized by or associated with the Patents, and any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements.
- 2. This Patent Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement and this Patent Assignment shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge or extinguish any obligation of Seller or Purchaser under the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Patent Assignment in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, and that to the extent there is any conflict between this Patent Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 3. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 055208 FRAME: 0402

SELLER:

Lottery Now, Inc., as collateral agent for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Notes of Mido Play Inc.

By: Fever framer

C57334648CBE41D...

Name: Kevin Kramer

Title: CEO

PURCHASER:

Lottery Now, Inc.

By: Viein Viames

Name: Kevin Kramer

Title: CEO

PATENT REEL: 055208 FRAME: 0403

Schedule A

To Patent Assignment

APPLICATION				
#	TITLE	COUNTRY	DATE FILED	PATENT #
14/730,074	METHODS FOR MULTIPLE LEGAL GAME PROVIDERS	USA	Jun 3, 2015	9659460
	AND MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS WITH A SINGLE			
	<u>PLATFORM</u>			
14/812,361	SINGLE PLATFORM SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE	USA	Jul 29, 2015	9640028
JURISDICTION LOTTERIES				
14/815,588	SINGLE PLATFORM SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE	USA	Jul 31, 2015	9734659
	JURISDICTION LOTTERIES AND SOCIAL MEDIA		,	
15/597,185	SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE JURISDICTION LOTTERIES	USA	May 17,	NA
	WITH FRAUD DETECTION		2017	
15/657,297	SYSTEMS FOR MULTIPLE LEGAL GAME PROVIDERS	USA	Jul 24, 2017	NA
	AND MULTIPLE JURISDICTIONS WITH			
	ASYNCHRONOUS META GAMES			
15/660,975	SYSTEMS FOR MULTIPLE LEGAL GAME PROVIDERS	USA	Jul 27, 2017	NA
	WITH DIGITAL LEDGER			
16/437,196	DISTRIBUTED LEDGER BASED GAMING SYSTEM	USA	Jun 11,	NA
			2019	
16/218,415	INSTANT GAMES BASED ON DISTRIBUTED LEDGER	USA	Dec 12,	NA
			2018	
15/618,140	SYSTEM FOR MULTIPLE JURISDICTION LOTTERIES	USA	Jun 9, 2017	NA
	WITH FRAUD DETECTION			

PATENT REEL: 055208 FRAME: 0404

RECORDED: 02/10/2021